HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
March 14, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 46-47
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 2776 — Public Hearing
HB 2751 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2654 — Public Hearing
HB 2657 — Public Hearing
HB 2659 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
HB 2776— PUBLIC HEARING

011 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

015 Chair Holvey

019 Rep. Chip Shields, State Representative, House District 43

(EXHIBIT A)

049 Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors

148 Chair Holvey

161 Rep. Shields

168 Chair Holvey

175 Adamson

212 Chair Holvey

213 Rep. Bonamici

225 Adamson

287 Rep. Bonamici

288 Chair Holvey
46A 294 Rep. Shields

301 Chair Holvey

305 Rep. Shields

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
(EXHIBIT B)
HB 2751-PUBLIC HEARING
309 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)




325

352
356
358
360
378
HB 2751-WORK SESSION
392

395

397

408

HB 2654 — PUBLIC HEARING

418
430
436

47A 025
030

035

048
053
054
055
057
47A 064
065
068
069
076
HB 2657- PUBLIC HEARING
086
093
095

151
152
158
164
172
176
183
209

Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of
Consumer and Business Services

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

Ario

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici Moves to ADOPT HB 2751-1
amendments dated 3/9/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici Moves HB 2751 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be placed on
the CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D & E)

Chair Holvey

Joel Ario, Administrator Insurance Division, Department of
Consumer and Business Services

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Chair Holvey

Brian Doherty, Representative, Contractors Bonding and
Insurance Company

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici

Doherty

Rep. Bonamici

Doherty

Rep. Bonamici

Doherty

Chair Holvey

Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Chair Holvey

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBT
F&G)

Chair Holvey

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Chair Holvey

Smith

Chair Holvey

Smith

Long

Chair Holvey



211 Long

214 Chair Holvey
227 Rep. Bonamici
228 Chair Holvey
229 Rep. Bonamici
239 Long
251 Chair Holvey
HB 2659-PUBLIC HEARING
259 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
263 Chair Holvey
266 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
H)
328 Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
346 Chair Holvey
347 Rep. Riley
351 Smith
366 Rep. Riley
367 Smith
370 Chair Holvey
371 Rep. Bonamici
384 Long
417 Rep. Bonamici
47A 428 Long
429 Rep. Bonamici
430 Chair Holvey
443 Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
46B 060 Chair Holvey
070 Adamson
082 Chair Holvey
083 Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Remodelers Association
103 Chair Holvey
109 Don Miner, Manufactured Housing Association
124 Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:16 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2776, -1 amendments, Rep. Chip Shields, 3 pp

HB 2776, prepared testimony, Dan Gardner, 2 pp

HB 2751, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2654, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2654, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2657, 2654, 2659, 2751, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
HB 2657, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 12 pp

HB 2659, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 8 pp
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