HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

March 14, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 46-47

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Larry Galizio
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Fred Girod
	Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 2776 – Public Hearing
	HB 2751 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2654 – Public Hearing
	HB 2657 – Public Hearing
	HB 2659 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
HB 2776-PUE	BLIC HEARING	
	011	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Holvey
	019	Rep. Chip Shields, State Representative, House District 43
		(EXHIBIT A)
	049	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
	148	Chair Holvey
	161	Rep. Shields
	168	Chair Holvey
	175	Adamson
	212	Chair Holvey
	213	Rep. Bonamici
	225	Adamson
	287	Rep. Bonamici
	288	Chair Holvey
46A	294	Rep. Shields
	301	Chair Holvey
	305	Rep. Shields
The following	testimony was submitte	ed for the record without public testimony:
8	·	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries (EXHIBIT B)
HB 2751-PUB	LIC HEARING	(2)
	309	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

	325	Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
	352	Chair Holvey
	356	Rep. Nelson
	358	Chair Holvey
	360	Ario
	378	Chair Holvey
HB 2751-WORK		
<u>IID 2751-WORK (</u>	<u>392</u>	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici Moves to ADOPT HB 2751-1 amendments dated 3/9/07.
	395	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	397	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici Moves HB 2751 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	408	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 2654 – PUBLI</u>	C HEARING	·
	418	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D & E)
	430	Chair Holvey
	436	Joel Ario, Administrator Insurance Division, Department of
	150	Consumer and Business Services
47A	025	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	030	Chair Holvey
	035	Brian Doherty, Representative, Contractors Bonding and
		Insurance Company
	048	Chair Holvey
	053	Rep. Bonamici
	054	Doherty
	055	Rep. Bonamici
	057	Doherty
47A	064	Rep. Bonamici
	065	Doherty
	068	Chair Holvey
	069	Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
	076	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 2657- PUBLIC</u>		
	086	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	093	Chair Holvey
	095	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBT
	1.5.1	$\mathbf{F} \& \mathbf{G}$
	151	Chair Holvey
	152	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	158	Chair Holvey
	164	Smith
	172	Chair Holvey
	176	Smith
	183	Long
	209	Chair Holvey

	211	Long
	214	Chair Holvey
	227	Rep. Bonamici
	228	Chair Holvey
	229	Rep. Bonamici
	239	Long
	251	Chair Holvey
HB 2659-PU	BLIC HEARING	,
	259	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	263	Chair Holvey
	266	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division (EXHIBIT
		H)
	328	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	346	Chair Holvey
	347	Rep. Riley
	351	Smith
	366	Rep. Riley
	367	Smith
	370	Chair Holvey
	371	Rep. Bonamici
	384	Long
	417	Rep. Bonamici
47A	428	Long
	429	Rep. Bonamici
	430	Chair Holvey
	443	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
46B	060	Chair Holvey
	070	Adamson
	082	Chair Holvey
	083	Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Remodelers Association
	103	Chair Holvey
	109	Don Miner, Manufactured Housing Association
	124	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:16 p.m.
_		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2776, -1 amendments, Rep. Chip Shields, 3 pp
- B. HB 2776, prepared testimony, Dan Gardner, 2 pp
- C. HB 2751, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2654, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2654, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2657, 2654, 2659, 2751, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
- G. HB 2657, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 12 pp
- H. HB 2659, prepared testimony, Mark Long, 8 pp